ORDINANCE NO. 1164

AN ORDINANCE grattened to C.C.Cameron the right of way for a railroad sidetrack over and along that portion of Water Street in the City of Albany, Oregon, beginning at a point on the east line of Ferry Street and extending Westward slong Water Street a distance of 170 feet.

THE PROPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That C.C.Cameron, of Albany, Oregon, his successors and assigns is hereby granted the franchise of a right of way for a railroad side track over and along Water Street in the City of Albany, Oregon, beginning at a point on the Mast'line of Ferry Street and extending Westward along Water Street a distance of 170 feet, said grantee, his successors and assigns, to have and enjoy said right of way as long as he shall use the same for the proper operation thereof; provided, however, that the Council of the said City of Albany, Oregon, hereby expressly reserves the right to prescribe the manner of such use at any and all times when said Council may consider the public welfare of said City regires it to do so.

Section 2. Said C.C.Cameron, his successors and assigns, as long as he shall use said right-of-way along said street, shall keep said side track in good and safe repair, and the City of Albany hereby expressly reserves the right to establish grades on said street and to prescribe the way and manner in which the side and cross walks thereon shall be constructed at all crossings of said track, said side and cross walks at such crossings to be built and kept in good repair at the expense of and by said grantee, his successors and assigns, and said side track shall be so constructed as not to obstruct travel on said Water Street, and in case such street shall be improved by said City of Albany the cost of that portion of such improvement and of the maintenance thereof as shall lie within the rails of said side track and the width of one foot on the outside of the rails thereof shall be borne by the granted herein, his successors and assigns.

> Passed by the Council March 11, 1925. Approved by the Mayor March 12, 1925.

> > J.H.ROBIETT. Mayor.

> > > pt 2"

AW IL

ATTEST : --

T.P. Mutting, Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon.

STATE OF ORBGON.

County of Linn, se.

Example entry storagenes Linn County, Oregon, do hereby certify that the foregoing and annexed copy of Ordinance No. **1262** 1164 has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill No. 1262, now on file in my office, and that it is a true and correct copy of all and the whole of said Ordinance Bill No. 1262, passed by the Council March 11, 1925, and approved by the Mayor March 12, 1925. WITNESS my hand and official signature and the seal of the City of Albany, this 16th day of March, 1925.

eli 0 Recorder of the City of Albany.